DocuSign Envelope |D: 0E878743-2B47-42E5-910F-63FF568F D026

THE HARRIS CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH AND IDD
FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024 STANDARD RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 2

Agreement ID No. 2022-0477

County Agency’s Name: Harris County Sheriff’s Office

Agreement Period: 03/01/2023 to 02/28/2026

Service;: Mental Health Assessments through the Clinician and Officer Remote Evaluation
Program {CORE)

THIS RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO., 2 (“Amendment”) is entered into and made effective on the first
day of March 2022, by and between The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD (the “Agency” or
“The Harris Center™), located at 9401 Southwest Freeway, Houston, Texas 77074, a Community
Center and Agency of the State of Texas, under the provisions of Chapter 534 of the Texas Health and
Safety Code Ann., as amended, and Harris County (the “County™), a body corporate and politic under
the laws of the state of Texas, acting by and through its Harris County Sheriff’s Office (“HCSO” or
“County Agency”), pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act , Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §§ 791.001
791.030 for the purpose of providing mental health assessment services.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Interlocal Agreement (*Agreement”) on the 23" day of August, 2022
(“ILA™) to provide mental health assessment services through the Agency’s CORE Program.

WHEREAS, Parties to this Amendment, acknowledge that the current Agreement is hereby renewed
through February 28, 2026, pursuant to the Amendment Provision, with the following additions and
modifications unless such has been added by previous amendment. In the event of a conflict between the
Terms and Conditions of the original Agreement and this Amendment, the latter shall prevail.

NOW, THEREFORE and in consideration of the foregoing and in further consideration of the mutual
benefits, the Partics agree to the following revised terms:

1. The following CORE budget/rates shall apply for the ensuing fiscal year: $853,600.00.

2. Article 4. Term and Termination section is hereby amended to read as follows.
The Parties agree to renew the Agreement for the term March 1, 2023 through February 28, 2026. In
the event the Agency and County are still negotiating, preparing, and/or reviewing the services for
renewal on the February 28, 2026 termination date, this Agreement shall automatically extend for

ninety (90} days or until such time as a Renewal Agreement is approved by the Harris County
Commissioner’s Court, whichever comes first.

Except as provided herein, all other terms, conditions and pricing included in the above referenced
Agreement previously established and any amendments or renewals pertaining thereto, remain unchanged
and in full force and effect.

[Signature Page Follows]

l THE HARRIS CENTER 04-16-2021



DocuSign Envelope |D: 0E878743-2B47-42E5-91DF-63FF568F D026

THE COUNTY WARRANTS AND ASSURES THE HARRIS CENTER THAT IT POSSESSES
ADEQUATE LEGAL AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO THIS AMENDMENT., THE COUNTY’S
GOVERNING BODY, WHERE APPLICABLE HAS AUTHORIZED THE SIGNATORY OFFICIAL(S)
TO ENTER INTC THIS AMENDMENT AND BIND THE COUNTYAND REPRESENTATIVE
ENTITY TO THE TERMS OF THIS AMENDMENT AND ANY SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS

HERETO.

HARRIS COUNTY

By:

Lina Hidalgo
County Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE
Harris County Attorney

By: P[be Bur “}(WS

Philip Berzins
Assistant County Attorney
CAQ File Number 23GEN0269

Ed Gonzalez, Sheriff
Harris County Sheriff’s Office

THE HARRIS CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH
AND IDD

=
<,

== DocuSigned by:

Yowny 4/18/2023

Wayne Young, MBA, LPC, FACHE
Chief Executive Officer

APPROVED BY FORM:

DocuSigned by:

By: kundra Thomas

Kendra Thom_as, ID, LPC
General Counsel

4/18/2023

2 THE HARRIS CENTER 04-16-2021



DocuSign Envelope D 0E878743-2B47-42E5-91DF-63FF568F D026

ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT

The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, met in regular session at its regular
term at the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on
, with all members present except

A quorum was present. Among other business, the following was transacted:

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE
AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE HARRIS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND THE HARRIS CENTER
FOR MENTAL HEALTH AND IDD CLINICIAN FOR MENTAL HEALTH
ASSESSMENTS THROUGH THE CLINICIAN AND OFFICER REMOTE
EVALUATION PROGRAM (CORE)

Commissioner introduced an order and moved that
Commissioners Court adopt the order. Commissioner seconded the
motion for adoption of the order. The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed
by the following vote:

Yes No Abstain

Judge Lina Hidalgo (] [] []
Comm. Rodney Ellis (] [] []
Comm. Adrian Garcia [] [] [1]
Comm. Tom S. Ramsey, P.E. [ ] [] []
Comm. Lesley Briones [] [] []

The meeting chair announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried, and this order
was duly and lawfully adopted. The order adopted follows:

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Harris County Judge is authorized to execute the attached Order Authorizing the
Agreement Supplement to the Interlocal Agreement between the Harris County Sheriff’s Office
and The Harris Center For Mental Health And IDD Clinician for Mental Health Assessments
through the Clinician and Officer Remote Evaluation Program (CORE).

2. The Harris County Judge and all other Harris County officials and employees are
authorized to do any and all things necessary or convenient to accomplish the purpose of this
Order.

2 THE HARRIS CENTER 04-16-2021



